Electrically operated
expansion valves,
type AKVA 10, 15 & 20
Technical leaflet
REFRIGERATION AND
AIR CONDITIONING
Technical leaflet Electrically operated expansion valves, type AKVA 10, 15 & 20
2 RD8AC402 → DKRCC.PD.VA1.B1.02 / 520H0518 © Danfoss A/S (IC-MC/MR), 10 - 2005

and filter
The individual capacities are indicated with a
number forming part of the type designation.
The number represents the size of the orifice of
the valve in question.
A valve with orifice 3 will for example be
designated AKVA 10-3.
The orifice assembly is replaceable.
The AKVA 10 valves covers a capacity range from
4 kW to 100 kW (R 717) and are divided up into 8
capacity ranges.
The AKVA 10 valve bodies are made in stainless
steel and have weld connections.
The AKVA 15 valves have flange connections.
The valve covers a capacity range from
125 kW to 500 kW (R 717) and are divided up
into 4 capacity ranges.
The AKVA 20 valves cover a capacity range
from 500 kW to 3150 kW (R 717) and are divided
up into 5 capacity ranges.
The AKVA 20 valve has weld connections.
The AKVA valves can be used for:
Flooded evaporation (high/low pressure)
Pump separators
Direct expansion. See appendix.
If AKVA has to be used in chillers please contact
Danfoss.
The AKVA can be used for R717, R744, HCFC and
HFC.
Features For ammonia (R717), R744, HCFC, HFC
The valve requires no adjustment
Wide regulation range
Replaceable orifice assembly
Wide range of coils for d.c. and a.c.
Approvals DEMKO, Denmark
SETI, Finland
SEV, Switzerland
AKVA 20 are CE marked according to Pressure
Equipment Directive 97/23
Quick reaction in whole range of stated
capacity.
In some applications AKVA  can be used
both as expansion valve and solenoid valve
UL listed to U8.S. og Canadian standards
(separate code. nos.)
Technical leaflet Electrically operated expansion valves, type AKVA 10, 15 & 20
4 RD8AC402 → DKRCC.PD.VA1.B1.02 / 520H0518 © Danfoss A/S (IC-MC/MR), 10 - 2005
Technical data
Rated capacity
and ordering
Valve type Rated capacity1) kv-value Connections
Inlet x outlet
Code no. Connections
Inlet x outlet
Code no.
 kW tons m3/h in. in.
AKVA 10-1 4 1.1 0.010 3/8 × 1/2 068F3261 1/2 × 3/4 068F3281
AKVA 10-2  6.3 1.8 0.015 3/8 × 1/2 068F3262 1/2 × 3/4 068F3282
AKVA 10-3 10 2.8 0.022 3/8 × 1/2 068F3263 1/2 × 3/4 068F3283
AKVA 10-4 16 4.5 0.038 3/8 × 1/2 068F3264 1/2 × 3/4 068F3284
AKVA 10-5 25 7.1 0.055 3/8 × 1/2 068F3265 1/2 × 3/4 068F3285
AKVA 10-6 40 11.4 0.103 3/8 × 1/2 068F3266 1/2 × 3/4 068F3286
AKVA 10-7 63 17.9 0.162 1/2 × 3/4 068F3267
AKVA 10-8 100 28.4 0.251 1/2 × 3/4 068F3268
AKVA 15-1 125 35 0.25 Flange 068F50202)
AKVA 15-2 200 60 0.40 Flange 068F50232)
AKVA 15-3 300 90 0.63 Flange 068F50262)
AKVA 15-4 500 140 1.0 Flange 068F50292)
AKVA 20-1 500 140 1.0 1 1/4 × 1 1/4 042H2101
AKVA 20-2 800 240 1.6 1 1/4 × 1 1/4 042H2102
AKVA 20-3 1250 350 2.5 1 1/4 × 1 1/4 042H2103
AKVA 20-4 2000 600 4.0 1 1/2 × 1 1/2 042H2104
AKVA 20-5 3150 900 6.3 2 × 2 042H2105

Recommended filter for AKVA 15 / 20
For further information: see Danfoss catalogue RD6CD
Filter type Code no.
House Filter insert 100 µm
FIA 20 D STR 148H3086 148H3122
FIA 25 D STR 148H3087
148H3123FIA 32 D STR 148H3088
FIA 40 D STR 148H3089
FIA 50 D STR 148H3090 148H3157
On plants with ammonia and similar industrial
plant a filter must be mounted in front of AKVA
15 and AKVA 20.
AKVA 10 has built-in filter and external filter is not
necessary.
Technical leaflet Electrically operated expansion valves, type AKVA 10, 15 & 20
6 RD8AC402 → DKRCC.PD.VA1.B1.02 / 520H0518 © Danfoss A/S (IC-MC/MR), 10 - 2005
Piston
Type  Code no. Contents
AKVA 15-1 068F5265 1 pcs. piston assembly
1 pcs. gasket
1 pcs. O-ring
2 pcs. labels
AKVA 15-2 068F5266
AKVA 15-3 068F5267
AKVA 15-4 068F5268
Gasket set 068F5264
Complete
gasket set
Piston
Type Code no. Contents
AKVA 20-0.6 042H2039
1 pcs. piston assembly
3 pcs. O-rings
AKVA 20-1 042H2040
AKVA 20-2 042H2041
AKVA 20-3 042H2042
AKVA 20-4 042H2043
AKVA 20-5 042H2044
Orifice set
Type Code no. Contents
AKVA 20-0.6 068F5270 Main orifice, dia.  8 mm
Pilot orifice, dia. 1.8 mm
2 pcs. Al. gaskets
O-ring
AKVA 20-1 068F5270
AKVA 20-2 068F5270
AKVA 20-3 068F5270
AKVA 20-4 068F5271 Main orifice, dia. 14 mm
Pilot orifice, dia. 2.4 mm
2 pcs. Al. gaskets
O-ring
AKVA 20-5 068F5271
Gasket set 042H0160 Complete gasket set for
new and old valves
Ordering (continued)
Spare parts
AKVA 10
Orifice
Type Code no. Contents
AKVA 10-1 068F0526
1 pcs. orifice
1 pcs. Al.  gasket
1 pcs. cap for coil
AKVA 10-2  068F0527
AKVA 10-3 068F0528
AKVA 10-4 068F0529
AKVA 10-5 068F0530
AKVA 10-6 068F0531
AKVA 10-7 068F0532
AKVA 10-8 068F0533
Filter Code no. Contents
068F0540
10 pcs. filters
10 pcs. Al. gaskets
Upper part
068F5045
1 pcs. armature
1 pcs. armature tube
1 pcs. Al. gasket
Gasket for upper part
068F0548 25 pcs. Al gaskets
AKVA 15
Orifice set Code no. Contents
   068F5261
Main orifice
Pilot orifice
Al gaskets
O-rings
Gasket
Upper part
068F5045
1 pcs. armature
1 pcs. armature tube
1 pcs. Al. gasket
Gasket for upper part
068F0548 25 pcs. Al gaskets
Filter
068F0540
10 pcs. filters
10 pcs. Al. gaskets
AKVA 20
Upper part Code no. Contents
068F5045
1 pcs. armature
1 pcs. armature tube
1 pcs. Al. gasket
Gasket for upper part
068F0548 25 pcs. Al. gaskets
Technical leaflet Electrically operated expansion valves, type AKVA 10, 15 & 20
© Danfoss A/S (IC-MC/MR), 10 - 2005 RD8AC402 → DKRCC.PD.VA1.B1.02 / 520H0518 7